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AUSTRIAN ATHLETICS

INT. AUSTRIAN MASTERS ATHLETIC CHAMPIONSHIPS STADIA 2023

Date: Friday, 08™ of September 2023 Beginning: 13:30
Saturday, 09 of September 2023 Beginning: 09:30
Sunday, 10t of September 2023 Beginning: 09:30
Venue: Leichtathletik Arena Eisenstadt, Zielgerade 3, 7000 Eisenstadt
Organizer: Athletics Acedemy Eisenstadt

(Burgenland Athletics Association)

Meeting Director:

Heinz Eidenberger, OLV-Masters President
eidenberger@oelv.at, Tel.: + 43 650 / 655 57 66

Head of competition preparation:

Franz Weixelbaum, BLV
franz.weixelbaum@blv.at, Tel.: +43 676 / 846407 405

Manager of Judges:

Andreas Biederbeck, BLV
andreas.biederbeck@blv.at, Tel.: +43 664 / 5951 909

Registration:

Under https://oelv.athmin.at/registration-external.aspx?event=26972 till
6™ of September 2023. Registration fee € 12,-- for each event, payable per
transfer to

Leichtathletik Akademie
Raiffeisenlandesbank Burgenland
IBAN: AT19 3300 0000 0117 3970
BIC: RLBBAT2E

International registrations will only be processed after receipt of the
payment, exept from competitors from non-Euro countries. They are
allowed pay in cash at the registration office.

Late entries are possible at latest till 75 minutes before the beginning of
each event. Late entry fee € 17,--

Opening hours of the registration
office:

Friday, 08t of September 2023 from 12:00

Saturday, 09 of September 2023 from 08:00

Sunday: 10t of September 2023 from 08:00

Own implements:

Are allowed due to the regulations of Austrian Athletics after implements
control.

Throwers warm up:

Directly at the venue




LEICGHTATHLETIK

AKADEMIE - _ AUSTRIAN ATHLETICS
S/ EisENSTADT . SPORTE'gg,;:ggD[@ Ql AN /

Award Ceremonies: Directly after the event.

International competitors will receive special medals, if they manage to
finish under the first three overall in their age group.

Parking area: Around the arena
Train connection: Direct train connection - stop in the immediate vicinity
Hotels: Hotel Ohr:

https://www.hotel-ohr.at/
+43 (0) 2682 624 60

Step Géastehaus Eisenstadt
https://www.gh-burgenland.at/individualg%C3%A4ste/eisenstadt/
+43 (0) 676 87047010
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Friday, 08" of September 2023

Starting-

Men

Men

Men

Men

Women

Women

time

M35-M45

M50-M55

M60-M65

M70-M100

W35-W50

W55-W90

13:30

Hammer

13:45

14:00

14:15

14:30

14:45

Hammer

15:00

15:15

15:30

15:45

16:00

Hammer

16:15

16:30

16:45

17:00

17:15

Hammer

17:30

17:45

18:00

18:15

18:30

Hammer

Hammer

18:45

19:00

19:15

19:30

Sun Set

19:45

20:00

5.000m

5.000m

20:15

20:30

5.000m

5.000m

20:45

21:00

5.000m

5.000m
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Samstag, 09" of September 2023
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Starting-

Men

Men

Men

Men

Women

Women

time

M35-M45

M50-M55

M60-M65

M70-M100

W35-W50

W55-W90

09:30

Discus

High Jump

High / Javelin

09:45

10:00

100m

10:15

100m

10:30

100m

10:45

100m

11:00

100m

11:15

100m

11:30

Javelin

Discus

11:45

200m

12:00

200m

12:15

200m

12:30

200m

Pole Vault

Pole Vault

12:45

200m

13:00

200m

13:15

13:30

Javelin

Discus

13:45

Long Jump

Long Jump

14:00

14:15

14:30

14:45

4x100m Mixed Fun Relay

15:00

15:15

15:30

Discus

15:45

16:00

16:15

Long Jump

Long Jump

16:30

Javelin

16:45

Discus

17:00

17:15

17:30

Pole Vault

Pole Vault

17:45

18:00

800m

800m

18:15

18:30

800m

18:45

Discus/800m

19:00

19:15

19:30

800m

800m
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Sonntag, 10" of September 2023
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Starting-

Men

Men

Men

Men

Women

Women

time

M35-M45

M50-M55

M60-M65

M70-M100

W35-W50

W55-W90

09:30

Javelin

Shot Put

1.500m

1.500m /
Shot Put

09:45

1.500m

1.500m

10:00

1.500m

1.500m

10:15

10:30

3.000m RW

3.000m RW

3.000m RW

3.000m RW

Long Jump

10:45

11:00

11:15

High Jump

High Jump

3.000m RW

3.000m RW

11:30

11:45

Javelin

12:00

Shot Put

Long Jump /
Shot Put

12:15

12:30

400m

12:45

400m

13:00

400m

13:15

400m

13:30

High Jump

High Jump

400m

13:45

400m

14:00

Shot Put

Shot Put

14:15

14:30

Provisional timetable. After the end of the registrations there might be minor changes!

Anti-Doping: By participating in this competition, the athlete accepts to comply with the anti-doping regulations of
the Austrian Federal Anti-Doping Act 2021 and the relevant regulations of World Athletics and Austrian Athletics (in
particular statutes and regulations). The participating athlete is obliged to participate in doping controls at any
location at any time.

Liability:

The Organizer will not take any liability for harm or damages to persons and property, in particular not for injuries
or theft. By submitting the registration, the participant confirms that that he/she is well trained and in the health
condition to compete.

Information concerning the processing of personal data at this Austrian Athletics event:

Responsible:
Austrian Athletics, Prinz Eugen StralRe 12, 1040 Vienna, Tel.: +43 1 5057350, e-mail: office@oelv.at

Processing purposes:

The purposes are the preparation and implementation of the event, e.g. administration of the reporting system,
preparation and management of start and participant lists, evaluation of the services for the preparation of a list of
results, publication of results and reports, press and public relations.
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Legal bases:

The basis for these processing activities is mainly the fulfillment of the contract in accordance with Art. b DSGVO,
legal obligations in accordance with Art. c DSGVO (e.g. BAO, state laws on tax law) as well as occasionally our
legitimate interest under Art. f DSGVO.

Eligible interests:

Our legitim interests in accordance with Art. f DSGVO is to enable the event within the limits of our statutory tasks
and purposes of Austrian Athletics. As a part of the legitim interest, we document the event with photos and
reports and publish them on our website. Processing within the legitim interest takes place only after careful
consideration with the interests of persons affected by this processing. We comply with all data protection-related
regulations and pay attention to the observation of the rights and interests of the parties concerned. If you believe
that you are infringed or restricted by this data processing, we have carried out within your rights and/or interests,
please let us know - we will stop further processing as soon as possible.

Recipients or categories of recipients:

For the purposes set out above, we may forward data of data subjects to commissioned third parties who work for
us in fulfilling these purposes (IT service providers, media services and media companies for the purpose of press
and public relations, timekeeping companies, etc.). Data will not be transmitted to third countries or international
organisations.

Duration of storage/criteria for determining the duration:
We store and process the data for the duration resulting from the respective processing method. We take care to
store data only for the fulfilment of the purposes necessary.

Affected rights:

You have the right of access, rectification, deletion, restriction of processing, in certain cases a right of objection to
the processing, as well as the right of data portability. You have the possibility of contradiction against processing in
accordance with Art. 21 sec. 1 DSGVO. In this case, we will stop processing, unless there are reasons for further
processing for the exercise, assertion and defence of legal claims. You have the right to complain to the Austrian
Data Protection Authority, Wickenburggasse 8, 1080 Vienna.
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IMPLEMENTATION REGULATIONS:
The organizer reserves the right to limit the number of attempts in technical disciplines, if there is a sufficient
number of entries. This information will be announced in time before the beginning of the event.

The competitions will be carried out due to the roles of Austrian Athletics, World Athletics and World Masters
Athletics. Walking in running competitions will lead to immediate disqualification!

Starting hights:
High Jump : M35/40: 1,40m, M45/50: 1,30m, M55/60: 1,25m; W35/40: 1,20m, W 45/50: 1,15m, W 55/60: 1,10m
Pole Vault: from 2,00m + 20cm /from 2,40m + 10cm

AGE GROUPS — Weight of implements

Men: Age Group Shot Put Discus Hammer Javelin
M35-M45 7,26 kg 2,0kg 7,26 kg 800 g
M50-M55 6,00 kg 1,5 kg 6,00 kg 700 g
M60-M65 5,00 kg 1,0 kg 5,00 kg 600 g
M70-M75 4,00 kg 1,0 kg 4,00 kg 500 g
M80-M100 3,00 kg 1,0 kg 3,00 kg 400 g

Women: Age Group Shot Put Discus Hammer Javelin
W35-W45 4,00 kg 1,0 kg 4,00 kg 600 g
W50-W55 3,00 kg 1,0 kg 3,00 kg 500 g
W60-W70 3,00 kg 1,0 kg 3,00 kg 500 g
W75+ 2,00 kg 0,75 kg 2,00 kg 400 g

Medal for international
competitors:




