





# **INT. AUSTRIAN MASTERS ATHLETIC CHAMPIONSHIPS STADIA 2023**

Date:	Friday, 08 <sup>th</sup> of September 2023 Beginning: 13:30				
	Saturday, 09 <sup>th</sup> of September 2023 Beginning: 09:30				
	Sunday, 10 <sup>th</sup> of September 2023 Beginning: 09:30				
Venue:	Leichtathletik Arena Eisenstadt, Zielgerade 3, 7000 Eisenstadt				
Organizer:	Athletics Acedemy Eisenstadt				
	(Burgenland Athletics Association)				
Meeting Director:	Heinz Eidenberger, ÖLV-Masters President				
	<u>eidenberger@oelv.at</u> , Tel.: + 43 650 / 655 57 66				
Head of competition preparation:	Franz Weixelbaum, BLV				
	<u>franz.weixelbaum@blv.at</u> , Tel.: +43 676 / 846407 405				
Manager of Judges:	Andreas Biederbeck, BLV				
	andreas.biederbeck@blv.at, Tel.: +43 664 / 5951 909				
Registration:	Under <a href="https://oelv.athmin.at/registration-external.aspx?event=26972">https://oelv.athmin.at/registration-external.aspx?event=26972</a> till 6 <sup>th</sup> of September 2023. Registration fee € 12, for each event, payable per transfer to				
	transfer to				
	Leichtathletik Akademie				
	Raiffeisenlandesbank Burgenland				
	IBAN: AT19 3300 0000 0117 3970				
	BIC: RLBBAT2E				
	International registrations will only be processed after receipt of the				
	payment, exept from competitors from non-Euro countries. They are				
	allowed pay in cash at the registration office.				
	Late entries are possible <b>at latest</b> till 75 minutes before the beginning of each event. Late entry fee € 17,				
Opening hours of the registration	Friday, 08 <sup>th</sup> of September 2023 from 12:00				
office:	Saturday, 09 <sup>th</sup> of September 2023 from 08:00				
	Sunday: 10 <sup>th</sup> of September 2023 from 08:00				
Own implements:	Are allowed due to the regulations of Austrian Athletics after implements control.				

Directly at the venue

Throwers warm up:







Award Ceremonies:	Directly after the event.					
	International competitors will receive special medals, if they manage to					
	finish under the first three overall in their age group.					
Parking area:	Around the arena					
Train connection:	Direct train connection - stop in the immediate vicinity					
Hotels:	Hotel Ohr:					
	https://www.hotel-ohr.at/					
	+43 (0) 2682 624 60					
	Step Gästehaus Eisenstadt					
	https://www.gh-burgenland.at/individualg%C3%A4ste/eisenstadt/					
	+43 (0) 676 87047010					







# Friday, 08<sup>th</sup> of September 2023

		111111111111111111111111111111111111111				
Starting-	Men	Men	Men	Men	Women	Women
time	M35-M45	M50-M55	M60-M65	M70-M100	W35-W50	W55-W90
13:30				Hammer		
13:45						
14:00						
14:15						
14:30						
14:45					Hammer	
15:00						
15:15						
15:30						
15:45						
16:00			Hammer			
16:15						
16:30						
16:45						
17:00						
17:15						Hammer
17:30						
17:45						
18:00						
18:15						
18:30	Hammer	Hammer				
18:45						
19:00						
19:15						
19:30	Sun Set					
19:45						
20:00			5.000m	5.000m		
20:15						
20:30					5.000m	5.000m
20:45						
21:00	5.000m	5.000m				







# Samstag, 09th of September 2023

		Samstag, U	of Septem	iber 2023		_
Starting-	Men	Men	Men	Men	Women	Women
time	M35-M45	M50-M55	M60-M65	M70-M100	W35-W50	W55-W90
09:30			Discus		High Jump	High / Javelin
09:45						
10:00			100m			
10:15				100m		
10:30	100m					
10:45		100m				
11:00					100m	
11:15						100m
11:30					Javelin	Discus
11:45			200m			
12:00				200m		
12:15	200m					
12:30		200m	Pole Vault	Pole Vault		
12:45					200m	
13:00						200m
13:15						
13:30			Javelin	Discus		
13:45	Long Jump	Long Jump				
14:00						
14:15						
14:30						
14:45			4x100m Mix	ed Fun Relay		
15:00						
15:15						
15:30	Discus					
15:45						
16:00						
16:15			Long Jump	Long Jump		
16:30			<u> </u>	Javelin		
16:45					Discus	
17:00						
17:15						
17:30	Pole Vault	Pole Vault				
17:45	112 12010					
18:00					800m	800m
18:15						
18:30	800m					
18:45	235	Discus/800m				
19:00						
19:15						
19:30			800m	800m		







# Sonntag, 10<sup>th</sup> of September 2023

Starting-	Men	Men	Men	Men	Women	Women
time	M35-M45	M50-M55	M60-M65	M70-M100	W35-W50	W55-W90
09:30		Javelin		Shot Put	1.500m	1.500m / Shot Put
09:45			1.500m	1.500m		
10:00	1.500m	1.500m				
10:15						
10:30	3.000m RW	3.000m RW	3.000m RW	3.000m RW		Long Jump
10:45						
11:00						
11:15	High Jump	High Jump			3.000m RW	3.000m RW
11:30						
11:45	Javelin					
12:00		Shot Put			Long Jump / Shot Put	
12:15						
12:30	400m					
12:45		400m				
13:00			400m			
13:15				400m		
13:30			High Jump	High Jump		400m
13:45					400m	
14:00	Shot Put		Shot Put			
14:15						
14:30						

Provisional timetable. After the end of the registrations there might be minor changes!

**Anti-Doping:** By participating in this competition, the athlete accepts to comply with the anti-doping regulations of the Austrian Federal Anti-Doping Act 2021 and the relevant regulations of World Athletics and Austrian Athletics (in particular statutes and regulations). The participating athlete is obliged to participate in doping controls at any location at any time.

#### Liability:

The Organizer will not take any liability for harm or damages to persons and property, in particular not for injuries or theft. By submitting the registration, the participant confirms that that he/she is well trained and in the health condition to compete.

## Information concerning the processing of personal data at this Austrian Athletics event:

#### Responsible:

Austrian Athletics, Prinz Eugen Straße 12, 1040 Vienna, Tel.: +43 1 5057350, e-mail: office@oelv.at

## Processing purposes:

The purposes are the preparation and implementation of the event, e.g. administration of the reporting system, preparation and management of start and participant lists, evaluation of the services for the preparation of a list of results, publication of results and reports, press and public relations.







#### Legal bases:

The basis for these processing activities is mainly the fulfillment of the contract in accordance with Art. b DSGVO, legal obligations in accordance with Art. c DSGVO (e.g. BAO, state laws on tax law) as well as occasionally our legitimate interest under Art. f DSGVO.

### Eligible interests:

Our legitim interests in accordance with Art. f DSGVO is to enable the event within the limits of our statutory tasks and purposes of Austrian Athletics. As a part of the legitim interest, we document the event with photos and reports and publish them on our website. Processing within the legitim interest takes place only after careful consideration with the interests of persons affected by this processing. We comply with all data protection-related regulations and pay attention to the observation of the rights and interests of the parties concerned. If you believe that you are infringed or restricted by this data processing, we have carried out within your rights and/or interests, please let us know - we will stop further processing as soon as possible.

#### Recipients or categories of recipients:

For the purposes set out above, we may forward data of data subjects to commissioned third parties who work for us in fulfilling these purposes (IT service providers, media services and media companies for the purpose of press and public relations, timekeeping companies, etc.). Data will not be transmitted to third countries or international organisations.

#### <u>Duration of storage/criteria for determining the duration:</u>

We store and process the data for the duration resulting from the respective processing method. We take care to store data only for the fulfilment of the purposes necessary.

#### Affected rights:

You have the right of access, rectification, deletion, restriction of processing, in certain cases a right of objection to the processing, as well as the right of data portability. You have the possibility of contradiction against processing in accordance with Art. 21 sec. 1 DSGVO. In this case, we will stop processing, unless there are reasons for further processing for the exercise, assertion and defence of legal claims. You have the right to complain to the Austrian Data Protection Authority, Wickenburggasse 8, 1080 Vienna.







#### **IMPLEMENTATION REGULATIONS:**

The organizer reserves the right to limit the number of attempts in technical disciplines, if there is a sufficient number of entries. This information will be announced in time before the beginning of the event.

The competitions will be carried out due to the roles of Austrian Athletics, World Athletics and World Masters Athletics. **Walking in running competitions will lead to immediate disqualification!** 

## Starting hights:

 $High\ Jump: M35/40: 1,40m,\ M45/50: 1,30m,\ M55/60: 1,25m;\ W35/40: 1,20m,\ W\ 45/50: 1,15m,\ W\ 55/60: 1,10m$ 

Pole Vault: from 2,00m + 20cm /from 2,40m + 10cm

# **AGE GROUPS - Weight of implements**

Men:	Age Group	Shot Put	Discus	Hammer	Javelin
	M35-M45	7,26 kg	2,0 kg	7,26 kg	800 g
	M50-M55	6,00 kg	1,5 kg	6,00 kg	700 g
	M60-M65	5,00 kg	1,0 kg	5,00 kg	600 g
	M70-M75	4,00 kg	1,0 kg	4,00 kg	500 g
	M80-M100	3,00 kg	1,0 kg	3,00 kg	400 g
Women:	Age Group	Shot Put	Discus	Hammer	Javelin
	W35-W45	4,00 kg	1,0 kg	4,00 kg	600 g
	W50-W55	3,00 kg	1,0 kg	3,00 kg	500 g
	W60-W70	3,00 kg	1,0 kg	3,00 kg	500 g
	W75+	2,00 kg	0,75 kg	2,00 kg	400 g

Medal for international competitors:



